

To be Argued by:
MARK A. FOWLER
(Time Requested: 5 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – Second Department

Docket Nos.:
2012-00126
2012-05360

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER and DORIS L. SASSWER, Individually and as
Director and President, respectively, of the Center for Judicial Accountability,
Inc., and CENTER FOR JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.,

Acting *Pro Bono Publico*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

GANNETT COMPANY, INC., The Journal News, LoHud.com, HENRY
FREEMAN, CYNDEE ROYLE, BOB FREDERICKS, D. SCOTT FAUBEL,
KEITH EDDINGS, DOES 1–10,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS
GANNETT COMPANY, INC., THE JOURNAL NEWS,
a business unit of Gannett Satellite Information
Network, Inc., HENRY FREEMAN, CYNDEE ROYLE,
BOB FREDERICKS, and D. SCOTT FAUBEL

SATTERLEE, STEPHENS, BURKE
& BURKE

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
Gannett Company, Inc., The Journal
News, a business unit of Gannett
Satellite Information Network, Inc.,
Henry Freeman, CynDee Royle, Bob
Fredericks, and D. Scott Faubel

230 Park Avenue, Suite 1130
New York, New York 10169
(212) 818-9200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	5
FACTS.....	5
A. The May 4, 2009 White Plains Common Council Meeting and Subsequent <i>Journal News</i> Article.....	5
1. The Sassowers’ Account of the Proceedings	6
2. The <i>Journal News</i> Article.....	8
B. The Sassowers’ Pattern and Practice of Verbal Attacks on the Judiciary and Vexatious Litigation.....	10
C. The Sassowers Target Justice Cohalan and Respondents’ Counsel	15
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS AND DECISIONS BELOW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
POINT I THE LIBEL CLAIMS WERE CORRECTLY DISMISSED.....	19
A. Appellant’s Own Submissions Establish the Article is Substantially True	19
B. Certain of the Article’s Statements Qualify as Protected Opinion	24
C. Any Alleged False Statements of Fact Are Not Defamatory.	29
POINT II “JOURNALISTIC FRAUD” IS NOT A COGNIZABLE LEGAL CLAIM	32
POINT III THE COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED PLAINTIFFS’ RECUSAL DEMAND.....	35

POINT IV THE COURT CORRECTLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS’
REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS 39

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aames Capital Corp. v. Davidsohn</i> , 24 A.D.3d 474, 808 N.Y.S.2d 229 (2d Dep't 2005).....	40
<i>Albala v. City of New York</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 269 (1981)	33, 34
<i>Ansorian v. Zimmerman</i> , 215 A.D.2d 614, 627 N.Y.S.2d 706 (2d Dep't 1995).....	25
<i>Aponte v. Cosmopolitan Emp't Agency</i> , 226 A.D.2d 299, 642 N.Y.S.2d 862 (1st Dep't 1996)	31
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 592 (N.Y. 1985)	30
<i>Arroyo v. Hilton</i> , 281 A.D.2d 440, 721 N.Y.S.2d 553 (2d Dep't 2001).....	40
<i>Ava v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 407 (1 st Dep't 2009)	29
<i>Blumes v. Madar</i> , 21 A.D.3d 518, 800 N.Y.S.2d 580 (2d Dep't 2005).....	40
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46, 637 N.Y.S.2d 347 (1995)	26
<i>Carter v. Visconti</i> , 233 A.D.2d 473, 650 N.Y.S.2d 32 (2d Dep't 1996), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 811, 657 N.Y.S.2d 403, 679 N.E.2d 642 (1997).....	20
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Clemente v. Impastato</i> , 274 A.D.2d 771, 711 N.Y.S.2d 71 (3d Dep't 2000).....	31

<i>Hahn v. Konstanty</i> , 257 A.D.2d 799, 684 N.Y.S.2d 38 (3d Dep't 1999).....	30
<i>Hausch v. Clarke</i> , 298 A.D.2d 429, 748 N.Y.S.2d 264 (2d Dep't 2002).....	19
<i>Holy Spirit Ass'n v. New York Times Co.</i> , 49 NY2d 63 (1979)	34
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 1108(A), 866 N.Y.S.2d 92 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 2008).....	37, 39
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Janowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235, 566 N.Y.S.2d 906 (1991)	26
<i>In the Matter of Pignataro v Davis</i> , 8 A.D.3d 487, 778 N.Y.S.2d 528 (2d Dep't 2004)	43
<i>Korkala v. W.W. Norton & Co.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	21
<i>Love v. William Morrow & Co., Inc.</i> , 193 A.D.2d 586, 597 N.Y.S.2d 424 (2d Dep't 1993).....	20
<i>Lukashok v. Concerned Residents</i> , 160 A.D.2d 685, 554 N.Y.S.2d 39 (2d Dep't 1990).....	27
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008)	26, 28
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	24
<i>Matherson v. Marchello</i> , 100 A.D.2d 233 (2d Dep't 1984).....	30
<i>McFadden v. Sassower</i> , 900 N.Y.S.2d 585 (App. Term 2010)	14
<i>Mencher v. Chesley</i> , 297 N.Y. 94 (1947)	30

<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	34
<i>Miller v. Lanzisera</i> , 273 A.D.2d 866, 709 N.Y.S.2d 286 (4th Dep't 2000).....	40
<i>Mr. Chow of New York v. Ste. Jour Azur S.A.</i> , 759 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Novak v. Overture Services, Inc.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 446 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	32
<i>Palmieri v. Thomas</i> , 29 A.D.3d 658, 814 N.Y.S.2d 717 (2d Dep't 2006).....	28
<i>People v. Grasso</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1214(A), 824 N.Y.S.2d 757 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso</i> , 49 A.D.3d 303, 853 N.Y.S.2d 64 (1st Dep't 2008)	38
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 403, 516 N.E.2d 200 (1987).....	36
<i>People v. Simone</i> , 13 A.D.3d 71, 785 N.Y.S.2d 82 (1st Dep't 2004)	38
<i>Petkovsek v. Snyder</i> , 251 A.D.2d 1086, 674 N.Y.S.2d 208 (4th Dep't 1998).....	37
<i>Printers II, Inc. v. Prof'ls Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Reinhart & Winston, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369, 397 N.Y.S.2d 943, <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 969 (1977).....	34
<i>Sassower v. Abrams</i> , 833 F. Supp. 253 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	43
<i>Sassower v. City of White Plains</i> , 992 F. Supp. 652 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	15
<i>Sassower v. Comm'n on Judicial Conduct of the State</i> , 289 A.D.2d 119, 734 N.Y.S.2d 68 (1st Dep't 2001)	12, 14, 38, 42

<i>Sassower v. Comm'n on Judicial Conduct of the State,</i> Slip Op., No. 108551/99 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 31, 2000).....	13
<i>Sassower v. Field,</i> 973 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Sassower v. Mangano,</i> 927 F. Supp. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11, 28
<i>Sassower v. New York Times Co.,</i> 48 A.D.3d 440 (2d Dep't 2008).....	14
<i>Sassower v. The New York Times Co.,</i> Slip Op., No. 05-19841 (Sup. Ct. West. Co. Jul. 6, 2006).....	24, 29, 32, 35
<i>Sassower v. The New York Times Co.,</i> Slip Op., No. 05-19841 (Sup. Ct. West. Co. Sept. 27, 2006).....	13
<i>Sassower v. Signorelli,</i> 99 A.D.2d 358, 472 N.Y.S.2d 702 (2d Dep't 1984).....	12, 42
<i>Schreiber-Cross v. State,</i> 31 A.D.3d 425, 819 N.Y.S.2d 530 (2d Dep't 2006).....	36, 38
<i>Serratore v. Am Port Servs., Inc.,</i> 293 A.D.2d 464, 739 N.Y.S.2d 452 (2d Dep't 2002).....	30
<i>Sharon v. Time, Inc.,</i> 609 F. Supp. 1291 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	21
<i>Shaw v Shaw,</i> 97 A.D.2d 403, 467 N.Y.S.2d 231 (2d Dep't 1983).....	40, 41
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse,</i> 68 N.Y.2d 283, 501 N.E.2d 550, 508 N.Y.S.2d 901 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>The Renco Group, Inc. v. Workers World Party, Inc.,</i> 13 Misc. 3d 1213(A), 824 N.Y.S.2d 758 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2006).....	27
<i>Time, Inc. v. Johnston,</i> 488 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1971).....	28

<i>Ward-Carpenter Engineers, Inc. v. Sassower</i> , 163 A.D.2d 304 (2d Dep't 1990)	15
<i>Washington Mut. Bank v. 334 Marcus Garvey Blvd. Corp.</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 1145(A), 859 N.Y.S.2d 900 (Sup. Ct. 2008)	39
<i>Wecht v. PG Pub. Co.</i> , 353 Pa. Super. 493, 510 A.2d 769 (1986).....	31
<i>White v. Berkshire-Hathaway, Inc.</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 254, 802 N.Y.S.2d 910 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2005)	28
<i>Wolstencroft v. Sassower</i> , 234 A.D.2d 540, 651 N.Y.S.2d 609 (2d Dep't 1996).....	12

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	32
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)	32
CPLR 321(c).....	1
CPLR 3016(a).....	19
CPLR § 2221	18
CPLR § 3211(a)(7)	16, 17
CPLR § 5015(a)(3)	18, 39, 40
CPLR § 5015(a)(4)	18
Judiciary Law § 14	35, 36, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 NYCRR 130-1.1	40, 41, 42
22 NYCRR § 670.10.3(f)	1
Federal Constitution	25
First Amendment	34, 35
